## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

1	A JOINT RESOLUTION designating the bridges named in honor and memory of
2	Clarence Edward Tackett and Billy Wayne Bridgeman to reflect their designation as
3	Vietnam War casualties.
4	WHEREAS, in 2005, Clarence Edward Tackett and Billy Wayne Bridgeman were
5	recognized for their service in the designation of bridges in their names; and
6	WHEREAS, the General Assembly sees fit to honor the memory and ultimate
7	sacrifice made by Clarence Edward Tackett and Billy Wayne Bridgeman by denoting
8	their status as Vietnam War casualties on the memorial bridge sign;
9	NOW, THEREFORE,
10	Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:
11	$\Rightarrow$ Section 1. The Transportation Cabinet shall add an indication on the signs
12	naming the "Clarence Edward Tackett" and "Billy Wayne Bridgeman" bridges in Virgie,
13	Kentucky, to indicate their status as casualties of the Vietnam War and shall, within 30
14	days of the effective date of this Resolution, erect the appropriate signage.

Jacketed